
No. 16-35443

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

IDAHO RIVERS UNITED and FRIENDS OF THE CLEARWATER,
Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

NEZ PERCE CLEARWATER FOREST SUPERVISOR
CHERYL F. PROBERT; UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE;
NOAA FISHERIES; and U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,

Defendants,

and

IDAHO FOREST GROUP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,
and R & R CONNER AVIATION, LLC, a Montana limited liability company,

Applicants - Intervenors - Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the District of Idaho,
Moscow Division, Case No. 3:16-cv-00102-CWD

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS -
INTERVENORS - APPELLANTS AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
CALEB R. TROTTER
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. RESTRICTIVE APPLICATION OF THE INTERVENTION RULE ENCOURAGES “SUE AND SETTLE” LITIGATION AND LEADS TO ANTI-DEMOCRATIC CONSEQUENCES	5
A. Intervention Provides a Check Against Advocacy Groups’ Use of “Sue and Settle” Litigation, and Encourages Good Government	6
B. “Sue and Settle” Litigation Undermines the Administrative Procedure Act	11
II. PROTECTABLE INTERESTS INCLUDE CONTRACT RIGHTS WHENEVER THOSE RIGHTS MAY BE LIMITED BY A LAWSUIT	14
III. THE GOVERNMENT OFTEN FAILS TO ADEQUATELY REPRESENT AFFECTED PRIVATE PARTIES IN ENVIRONMENTAL CASES	18
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003)	19, 23
<i>Bark v. Northrop</i> , 2013 WL 6576306 at 1 (D. Or. 2013)	15-16
<i>Forest Conservation Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Idaho Rivers United v. Probert</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00102-CWD, 2016 WL 2757690 (D. Idaho May 12, 2016)	2
<i>Idaho Rivers United v. Probert</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00102-CWD, slip op. (D. Idaho Apr. 19, 2016) . . .	passim
<i>Indus. Commc'ns & Elecs., Inc. v. Town of Alton</i> , 646 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Kleissler v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 157 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass'n v. Lohn</i> , 308 Fed. App'x 102 (9th Cir. 2009)	1
<i>Paulsen v. Daniels</i> , 413 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2005)	12

	Page
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	1
<i>Riverbend Farms, Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 958 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Sackett v. U.S. Eenvtl. Protection Agency</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	1
<i>Sierra Club v. Espy</i> , 18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994)	21-22
<i>Southern Cal. Edison Co. v. Lynch</i> , 307 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Sw. Center for Bio. Diversity v. Berg</i> , 268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001)	15-17, 19, 21
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972)	19, 21
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct 1807 (2016)	1
<i>United States v. Aerojet Gen. Corp.</i> , 606 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>United States v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002)	3, 17
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle</i> , 590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	12
<i>Wilderness Soc'y v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc)	3, 15, 17, 20

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553	12
§ 553(c)	12-13

Rule

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)	3
--------------------------------	---

Miscellaneous

3B Moore’s Federal Practice (2d ed. 1995)	21
Bastasch, Michael, & Barton, Ethan, <i>Lawyers Win Millions Suing Government Under Environmental Laws, Then Give It to Democrats</i> , The Daily Caller (Aug. 23, 2016), http://dailycaller.com/2016/08/23/exclusive-lawyers-win-millions-suing-govt-under-environmental-laws-then-give-it-to-democrats/	10
Black, Kathy, Comments, <i>Trashing the Presumption: Intervention on the Side of Government</i> , 39 <i>Envtl. L.</i> 481 (2009)	18
Butler, Henry N., & Harris, Nathaniel J., <i>Sue, Settle, & Shut Out the States: Destroying the Environmental Benefits of Cooperative Federalism</i> , 37 <i>Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y</i> 579 (2014)	6-7, 9
Crisp, John, <i>Hazards, Dead Trees Are Only a Few Issues To Consider Following Wildfire</i> , Living With Wildfire in Wyoming (2013), http://www.uwyo.edu/barnbackyard/_files/documents/resources/wildfire2013/wildfire-web.pdf	22
Frickey, Philip P., <i>Legislative Processes and Products</i> , 46 <i>J. Legal Educ.</i> 469 (1996)	7
Hayes, Kelli, Comment, <i>Sue and Settle: Forcing Government Regulation Through Litigation</i> , 40 <i>U. Dayton L. Rev.</i> 105 (2015)	12

Horner, Chris, <i>Improper Collusion Between Environmental Pressure Groups and the Environmental Protection Agency As Revealed by Freedom of Information Act Requests: Interim Report</i> , Energy & Env't Legal Inst. Report (2014), http://eelegal.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/09/EE-Legal-FOIA-Collusion-Report-9-15-2014.pdf	8
Johnson, Stephen M., <i>Sue and Settle: Demonizing the Environmental Citizen Suit</i> , 37 Seattle U. L. Rev. 891 (2014)	10
Joseph, Jeffrey H., <i>Too Close for Comfort</i> , Balt. Sun (Mar. 3, 2014), http://articles.baltimoresun.com/2014-03-03/news/bs-ed-revolving-door-20140302_1_epa-officials-al-armendariz-natural-resources-defense-council	8
Kovacs, William L., <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Report on Sue and Settle: Regulating Behind Closed Doors</i> , U.S. Chamber of Commerce (2013), http://www.uschambers.com/sites/default/files/documents/files/sueandsettlereport-final.pdf	5-6, 9, 13-14
Kusnetz, Nicholas, <i>State Integrity 2012: Revolving Door Swings Freely in America's Statehouses</i> , The Center for Public Integrity (last updated May 19, 2014), https://www.publicintegrity.org/2013/01/16/12028/revolving-door-swings-freely-americas-statehouses	8
Tapscott, Mark, <i>EPA Rife with Green Conflicts of Interest</i> , Washington Examiner (Sept. 16, 2014), http://www.washingtonexaminer.com/epa-rife-with-green-conflicts-of-interest/article/2553427	9
Tyson, Ben, Note, <i>An Empirical Analysis of Sue-And-Settle In Environmental Litigation</i> , 100 Va. L. Rev. 1545 (2014)	11-12
